# **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

## **2018 REGULAR SESSION**

**ENROLLED** 

House Bill 4433

OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA SECRETARY OF STATE

By Delegates Nelson, Boggs, Ambler, Anderson, Frich, Hamilton, C. Miller, Walters, Longstreth, Pethtel and Sponaugle

[Passed March 3, 2018; in effect from passage.]

## **WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE**

### 2018 REGULAR SESSION

**ENROLLED** 

House Bill 4433

THE MAR 22 P 5: 36
OFFICE WEST VIRGINIA
SECRETARY OF STATE

By Delegates Nelson, Boggs, Ambler, Anderson, Frich, Hamilton, C. Miller, Walters, Longstreth,

PETHTEL AND SPONAUGLE

[Passed March 3, 2018; in effect from passage.]

- AN ACT recognizing and declaring certain claims against an agency of the state to be moral obligations of the state; and directing the Auditor to issue warrants for the payment thereof.

  Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:
  - §1. Finding and declaring certain claims against the Department of Health and Human Resources to be moral obligations of the state and directing payments thereof.

The Legislature has heretofore made findings of fact that the state has received the benefit of the commodities received and/or services rendered by certain claimants herein and has considered these claims against the state, and agency thereof, which have arisen due to over-expenditures of the departmental appropriations by officers of the state spending units, the claims having been previously considered by the Legislative Claims Commission which also found that the state has received the benefit of the commodities received and/or services rendered by the claimants, but were denied by the Legislative Claims Commission on the purely statutory grounds that to allow the claims would be condoning illegal acts contrary to the laws of the state. The Legislature, pursuant to its findings of fact and also by the adoption of the findings of fact by the Legislative Claims Commission as its own, while not condoning such illegal acts, hereby declares it to be the moral obligation of the state to pay these claims in the amounts specified below and directs the Auditor to issue warrants upon receipt of properly executed requisitions supported by itemized invoices, statements or other satisfactory documents as required by §12-3-10 of the Code of West Virginia, 1931, as amended, for the payments thereof out of any fund appropriated and available for the purpose.

Claims against the Department of Health and Human Resources:

#### (TO BE PAID FROM GENERAL REVENUE FUND)

(1)	Adams-Reed Funeral Home	\$3,750.00
(2)	DeGarmo Funeral Home	\$1,250.00
(3)	Dodd & Reed Funeral Home	\$3,750.00
(4)	Ford Funeral Home. Inc.	\$6.250.00

### Enr. HB 4433

(5)	Melton Mortuary, Inc.	\$27,500.00
(6)	Morgan Funeral Home	\$1,250.00
(7)	Sunbelt Staffing	\$164,486.95

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the	foregoir	ng bill i	is
correctly enrolled.			
Mague (Mostell)			
Chairman, House Committee			
Mark Margaret			
Chairman, Senate Committee	ಬರ	(m)	_
Chairman, Senate Committee	요공	<u>×</u>	_
	ZZ.	ม 22	Γ
Originating in the House.	<b>₹</b>	~	Ė
In effect from passage.	SE	U	
State O Mana,	AN	ណី	l
/ SIMO O. VITOURA		36	
Clerk of the House of Delegates			
Jee Um			
Clerk of the Senate			
	**************************************		
Speaker of the House of Delegates		1	
Mille G Lund	Mu		
President of the Sen	ate		
Tresident of the Gen	aic		
	1		
The within La approved this the 227	X		
day of Alace Charles C	)	<del>, 2</del> 018	<b>.</b>

#### PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR

3:29pm